

XITEM NO.46

Court No.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1120 OF 2009

RUBY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOUTAM MANISH Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay and office report)

Date: 16/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDKAM SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amit Upreti,Adv.
Mr. Goutam Parsad,Adv.
Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(Ganga Thakur)
PS to Registrar

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 1120 OF 2009

RUBY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GOUTAM MANISH Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Despite service of notice no one has entered
appearance on behalf of the respondent husband, nor is
anyone present on his behalf, when the matter is taken

up.

This is a Transfer Petition filed on behalf of the wife, praying for transfer of Matrimonial Suit No.111 of 2009, titled Goutam Manish Vs. Ruby, pending before the Family Court at Dhanbad, Jharkhand, to the Court of District Judge, Delhi-East.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner and having perused the Transfer Petition and the grounds made out therein, we allow the same. Let the above-mentioned Matrimonial Suit pending before the Family Court at Dhanbad, Jharkhand, stand transferred to the Court of District Judge, Delhi-East.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....j.
(MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA)

New Delhi,
July 16, 2010.